

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: Wm. T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1845.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

Chapter 234.

AN ACT additional respecting the Maine Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

An act passed at the present session of the legislature, extending Act extending the time allowed the Maine Bank to close its concerns, shall take the Maine Bank to close its concerns, shall take to close its concerns. effect on and after the twenty-sixth day of March, in the present dense take effect after approvyear; and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after al. its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 6, 1845.]

Chapter 235.

AN ACT to authorize the directors of the Narraguagus Company to assess a tax and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The directors of said corporation are authorized and Directors authorempowered to assess and levy a tax not exceeding twenty five dol- itax not exceeding twenty five dollars, on each and every share of the capital stock of said company, for the purpose of paying the debts of said corporation.

Said directors are hereby authorized and empowered Said tax. SECT. 2. to appoint any one of their number to collect said tax; and, in Remedy if stock-case any stockholder shall neglect or refuse to pay the same on pay. demand, said director, appointed as aforesaid, is authorized to sell, at public auction, the share or shares of any delinquent stockholder to the highest bidder; first giving public notice of the time and place of sale, by publishing the same, three weeks successively, in any newspaper published in the county of Washington, and also by a like publication in any newspaper published in the city of New York; and said directors may direct the sale of said shares to be made, either in the county of Washington, or in said city of New York, as to them may be deemed for the interest of said stockholders.

[Approved March 6, 1845.]

ing \$25.

Снар. 234.